
ELIAS C ALVOR.D (1942) 
ELLSVORTH C ALVORD (19641 

October 15, 2010 

ALVORD AND ALVORD 
ATTORNEYS A T L A W 

1050 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N W 

SUITE 301 

WASHINGTOH DC 

20036 

(202) 3 9 3 - 2 2 6 6 

FAX (202) 393-2156 

E-MAIL alvoFdlaw®aol com 

Z } ^ M \ ^ ^ 

OCT 1 8 '10 - 9 4 5 AM 

SURFACETRANSPORTAnONBOMS 

Chief 
Section of Administration 
Office of Proceedings 
Surface Transportation Board 
395 E Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Dear Section Chief, 

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section 
11301(a) are two (2) copies of a Termination of Security Interest, dated as of 
October 15, 2010, a secondary document as defined in the Board's Rules for the 
Recordation of Documents. 

The enclosed document relates to the Memorandum of Mortgage 
previously filed with the Board under Recordation Number 27243-A. 

The names and addresses of the parties to the enclosed document are: 

Debtor: 

Secured Party: 

Babcock & Brown Rail Funding LLC 
600 Lexington Ave, 19th Fl 
NewYork, NY 10022 

UniCredit Bank AG 
(f/k/a Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG) 
150 East 42nd Street 
NewYork, NY 10017 



Chief 
Section of Administration 
October 15, 2010 
Page 2 

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed 
document, insofar as it relates to this Recordation Number, is: 

15 railcars: BNBX 122195 -122209. 

A short summary of the document to appear in the index is: 

Termination of Security Interest. 

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $41.00 payable to the order of 
the Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee. 

Kindly return stamped copies of the enclosed document to the 
undersigned. 

Very truly yours. 

^ -

Robert W. Alvord 
RWA/sem 
Enclosures 



EXECUTION COPY 

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST 

TfflS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Termination") is made 
this 15th day of October, 2010 between BABCOCK & BROWN RAIL FUNDING LLC (the 
"Company") and UNICREDIT BANK AG (f/k/a BAYERISCHE HYPO- UND 
VEREINSBANK AG), as agent (the "Agent") for the banks under the Second Amended and 
Restated Security Agreement dated as ofSeptember 21,2007 (as amended, supplemented or 
otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used 
in this Termination and not otherwise defmed herein shall have the meanings (by cross-reference 
or otherwise) in the Security Agreement. ^ 

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement created a lien and security interest in favor ofthe 
Agent in and to the Units set forth in Exhibit I hereto and the Qualifying Leases (as defmed in 
the Security Agreement); 

WHEREAS, the Company is party to those certain Memoranda of Mortgage described in 
Exhibit II hereto, each of which was duly filed with the Surface Transportation Board (the 
"STB") (the "Memoranda of Mortgage"); and 

WHEREAS, the Company and the Agent now desire to terminate and cancel the Agent's 
security interest in and mortgage lien upon all right, title and interest ofthe Company in, to and 
under the Units set forth in Exhibit I hereto and the property described in Exhibits A and B to 
each ofthe Memoranda of Mortgage, as specified in Exhibit II hereto, and to record such 
termination and cancellation with the STB. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe premises and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company and 
the Agent, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows: 

1. The Company and the Agent hereby terminate and cancel the Agent's security 
interest in and mortgage lien upon all right, title and interest ofthe Company in, to and under the 
Units set forth in Exhibit I hereto and the property described in Exhibits A and B to each ofthe 
Memoranda of Mortgage, as specified in Exhibit II hereto, effective as ofthe date of this 
Termination (the "Effective Date"), and the Company and the Agent hereby agree that no rights, 
duties or liabilities under the Security Agreement in relation to the Units set forth in Exhibit I 
hereto and the property described in Exhibits A and B to each ofthe Memoranda of Mortgage, as 
specified in Exhibit II hereto, shall survive such termination and cancellation ofthe Agent's 
security interest in and mortgage lien upon all right, title and interest ofthe Company in, to and 
under the Units set forth in Exhibit I hereto and the property described in Exhibits A and B to 
each ofthe Memoranda of Mortgage, as specified in Exhibit II hereto, except with respect to 
acts, events, or omissions imder the Security Agreement occurring on or prior to the Effective 
Date and indemnities with respect to such acts, events or omissions. 

2. The Company agrees that the Agent will arrange to record this Temiination with 
the STB so as to release any security interest in and mortgage lien upon the property described in 
Exhibits A and B to each ofthe Memoranda of Mortgage, as specified in Exhibit II hereto, 
created by or arising out ofthe Security Agreement. I n l I ( l - ^ 

WECORPHnWIIBL ^ ^ ^ ^ - > q p | ^ 

NEWYORK/#24l248 I ULI i 0 IU — 9 -4 5 AM 

SUilFACETRANSPORnmON BOARD 



[Termination of Security Interest] 

3. This Termination may be executed in any number of counterparts, each executed 
counterpart constituting an original but all together constituting only one and the same 
agreement. 

4. This Termination shall be govemed by and constmed in accordance with the laws 
of die State of New York. 

NEWYORK/S241248 1 



[Teimination of Security Interest] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and the Agent have each caused this 
Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered as of tiie date first above 
written. 

BABCOCK & BROWN RAIL FUNDING 
LLC 

Bv: ^ i e > a ^ .^v^fX 
Name: G-e^o/jt /•fj'^C 

UNICREDIT BANK AG (f/k/a 
BAYERISCHE HYPO- UND 
VEREINSBANK AG), as Agent 

By:. 
Name: 
Title: 

By:, 
Name: 
Title: 



[Termination of Security Interest] 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

On O ^ b o - / £ 2010, before me, ^^7>^dr<^K^iJ^'^^^ Notary Public, posonally 
appeared c f s ' * ^ t.^^Wg- personally known to me to be the peison whose name is 
subscribed-to tfa^^vifldn instrummt and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his 
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on tiie instrument tiie person, or the ratify i ^ n 
behalf of vUch tiie peison acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

-f Notary Public 

INDRABEDASIE 
Notary Public, State of NewYork 

NO.01BE6014602 
Qualified in Queens County 

Certificate Filed in New York County 
Commission Expires October 19,20 / t ^ 



[Tennination of Security Interest] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tiie Company and tiie Agent have each caused tiiis 
Tennination of Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered as ofthe date first above 
written. 

BABCOCK & BROWN RAIL FUNDING 
LLC 

By:. 
Name: 
Title: 

UNICREDIT BANK AG (ffk/a 
BAYERISCHE HYPO- UND 
VEREINSBANK AG), as Agent 

By:. -^-i-i^^^X 
Name: LORIANN ( 
Title: /y;̂ <A{3iVG DIRECTOR 

CURNYN 

By:. 
Name: SGOTlOBfcCK 
Titie: ' Dreclor 



[Tennination of Security Interest] 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

'Totary Public, personally 
i person vt^ose name is 

cknowledged to me that he executed the same in his 
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon 
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

] Notary Public Q 

>mrrNoeLANM WMIOH 
Nolny PubTic. Stale of New Yoili 

Na 01WA6133462 
OualHied oi WHichesier Counly ^ 

GMmnMon EiybM Sep! iSi, Z Q z 
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Exhibit II to 
Termination of Security Interest 

1 List of Memoranda of Mortgage by Recordation Number | 

Rec. No. 

26539 

26747 

26828-A 

26860 

26893 

27022 

27047 

27048 

27103 

27133 

27164 

27186 

27186-C 

Cars 

BNBX 120375-120499 

BNBX 120625 -120749 

BNBX 120770-120894 

AOK 58040-58139 

AOK 34300 - 34374 

AOK 494700 - AOK 494799 (previously CSXT) 

BNBX 120895-121019 

BNSF 563300-563549 

BNBX 121020 - BNBX 121144 

BNBX 121145-121269 

AEPX 11001-11125 

AEPX 11126-11250 

BNBX 121395 -121519 (121398. 121399.121401.121402.121456 
now marked AEPX 11251 - 11255) 

BNBX 121270-121394 

BNBX 121895 - 121985.121987 -122028, 
122030, 122033-122038, 122042, 122044, 
122047 -122054.122056,122060 

BNBX 122029.122032,122040. 122041. 122043, 
122046. 122057-122059. 122061. 122062. 
122065 -122070.122072 - 122084. 122086. 
122087.122089r 122090, 122092 -122094. 
122096, 122097. 122100, 122101 

Totai Cars 

125 

125 

125 

100 

75 

100 

125 

250 

125 

125 

125 

125 

125 

125 

152 

41 
1 

BNBX 121645 - 121706, 121708 - 121710, 121713 - 121715, 121717 -
1121731. 121733-121738. 121740-121744. 121746-121749. 
1121751 -121753. 121756-121762. 121764-121766.121768, 
;121770 -121772. 121776. 121777.121780. 121782. 121787 

27205 i AEPX 11256 - AEPX 11280 (previously marked 
JBNBX 121520-121644) 

, BNBX 500001 - 500013. 500015 - 500035, 500038 - 500044 

12o1 

125! 

41 



27205 IBNBX 122039, 122045, 122055, 122063, 122064, 122071, 122085 

27220 

1 
122091, 122095. 122098. 122102, 122106-122109, 122114-122117. j 
122120 - 122122. 122128. 122129. 122135 -122137, 122142. 122146 29 

BNBX 500014.500036,500037,500045 - 500060 i 19 

1 

BNBX 122133, 122134, 122138, 122140, 122141. 122143, 122144, 
122145, 122147, 122148.122150, 122152, 122153. 122154, 122163, 
122165, 122167. 122168. 122169, 122171, 122174, 122182, 122184. ' | 
,122186.122189 25 
i 

27247 BNBX 122195 -122209 (also filed under Rec. No 27243-A) 

27308 

27347 

27361 

27381 

27608 

27295 

BNBX 122210-122214 

BNBX 121986, 122031, 122099. 122103-122105, 122110-122113, 
122118, 122119, 122126. 122127. 122130-122132. 122139. 122149. 
122151, 122155-122162. 122164. 122166. 122170.122172. 122173. 
122175-122181. 122183. 122185. 122187. 122188. 122190-122194 

BNBX 122215-122319 

BNBX 122088, 122123 -122125 

BNBX 122320-122394 

BNBX 500061-500140 

BNBX 500141 - 500250 

BNBX 121707. 121711, 121712, 121716, 121732, 121739, 121745, 
121750, 121754, 121755, 121763, 121767, 121769, 121773-121775, 
121778, 121779, 121781, 121783 -121785, 121786, 121788 - 121894 

W E 2600 - W E 2649 
-

BBLX 200200 - BBLX 200429 (formerly marked FLCX) 

AOK 14105-AOK 14170 

AOK 120001 - 120003, 120005 -120007, 120010, 120012, 120017 - 120019, 
120021, 120023-120025, 120029. 120031. 120035. 120036. 120038. 
120040 - 120046, 120048 - 120052, 120056, 120057. 120059. 120061, 

15 

5 

49 

105 

4 

75 

80 

110 

130 

50 

230 
• 

66 

120063. 120065. 120071 - 120073. 120076. 120081, 120083, 120086, j | 
,120091 -120094, 120096-120098, 120102, 120103. 120105, 120106, 
, 120109 -120114. 120116. 120119, 120125,120128, 120136 -120139, 
120141,20143,120144 73 

i 
BNSF 562675 - BNSF 562874 (excluding BNSF 562819) 

SOO 600100 - SOO 600124 

199 

25 



27295 CTRN 400077, CTRN 400113 and BNBX 400001. 400003 - 400006, 

400009 - 400012. 400015 - 400022. 400025 - 400030. 400033, 400035, 

400036, 400038 - 400043, 400045- 400048, 400050 - 400054, 400056, 400057, 

400060 - 400063, 400065, 400067, 400068, 400070 - 400072, 400075, 400076, 

400078 - 400082, 400084, 400085. 400087 - 400093. 400095 - 400097. 

400099-400101. 400104. 400105. 400107-400112, 400115 

(BNBX cars previously marked CTRN) 

MSCA 728225 - 728230, 728232 - 728264, 728266 - 728296. 

728298 - 728399 

BCOL 873600 - 873614. 873616 - 873634, 873636 - 873639, 
873641 - 873649 

AOK 29000 - AOK 29149 (excluding AOK 29007 and AOK 29010) 

BNBX 95622 - 95624, 95628 - 95634, 95636 - 95639, 95642, 95644, 

95666 - 95668, 95671, 95672. 95675, 95676. 95712 - 95715, 

95717 - 95719 (previously marked CEFX) 

Within the series FLIX 3500 - 3899 (some now remarked lAIS) as per 
attachment 1 

BNBX 660360 - 660719 (excluding 660373, 660382, 660433. 660520, 
660527, 660588, 660602, 660617, 660630, 660631. 660648, 660660, 
660685 (previously marked CEFX in the 60000 series) 

WPSX 8001-WPSX 8119 

BNBX 640000 - 640031, 640033 - 640068, 640070 - 640106. 640108. 

640109 (previously marked CWEX) 

AEPX 7558-AEPX 7673 

ATW 80001 - 80030 

NS 164480-NS 164699 

CEFX 95071, 95094 - 95096, 95100, 95105 - 95117. 95120 - 95125. 

88 

172 

47 

148 

30 

385 

347 

119 

104 

116 

30 

220 

95127.95132,95134-95138,95140,95141,95143,95144 " 35 

TOTAL CARS 5384 



Attachment 1 
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FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
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FLIX 
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FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
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FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
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FLIX 
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FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
jFLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
FUX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
FUX 
FUX 
FLIX 
FLIX . 
FUX 
FUX 
FUX 

3579 
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3607 
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FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
FLIX 

3655 
3656 
3657 
3658 
3659 
3660 
3661 
3663 
3664 
3665 
3666 
3668 
3669 
3671 
3673 
3676 
3680 
3682 
3683 
3685 
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3688 
3690 
3692 
3694 
3695 
3697 
3698 
3699 
3700 
3701 
3702 
3703 
3704 
3705 
3706 
3707 
3708 
3710 
3711 
3713 
3717 
3718 
3719 
3721 
3722 
3727 
3728 

FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
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FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FUX 
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FUX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
FLIX 
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